objective is to minimise debt and to raise funds as required through the issue of new shares. There were no changes
in the Group's approach to capital management during the year. The Group is not subject to externally imposed
capital requirements.

(g) Fair Value

The fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities approximates their carrying value. The methods for
estimating fair value are outlined in the relevant notes to the financial statements. Please refer to Note 11 for further
disclosure.

(h) Equity Price Risk

The Group is exposed to equity securities price risk. This arises from the convertible note and OIA Options held by
the Group and classified in the Statement of Financial Position as financial liabilities through profit and loss, refer
to Note 11.

Equity price sensitivity

A sensitivity of 10% has been selected as this is considered reasonable given the recent trading of the Company’s
shares. The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure to equity price risks at the
reporting date. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

 Profit or loss Other Comprehensive
Income

 10%

increase
$000

10%

decrease
$000

20%

increase
$000

20%

decrease
$000

2021

Group

Convertible note (9,295) 9,295 - -

OIA Options (1,010) 925 - -

2020

Group

Convertible note (7,533) 7,533 - -

OIA Options (422) 364 - -

24. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

Other than the production fee arrangement with ENUSA disclosed in Note 7, the Group had no contingent liabilities
at 30 June 2021 (2020: Nil).

ANNUAL REPORT 2021 55

25. COMMITMENTS

During the financial year, management has identified the following material commitments for the Group:

Payable within 1 year

$000

Payable after 1 year
and less than 5 years

$000

Total
$000

2021

Operating Commitments 236 - 236

2020

Operating Commitments 285 235 520

Operating commitments include costs (excluding lease costs) for the provision of serviced offices and short term
minimum operational supply agreements. The disclosed amounts are based on the current terms of agreements
and based on current levels of operating activities. Agreements entered into by the Group generally provide early
termination clauses for the cancellation of agreements allowing the Group to modify the ongoing level of expenditure
to an amount significantly less than the disclosed commitments above.

26. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

(i) On 12 July 2021, the Company announced that the NSC had issued an unfavourable report for the grant of